1
®
FN8197.1
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
XDCP is a trademark of Intersil Americas Inc. Copyright Intersil Americas Inc. 2005, 2006. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
X9428

NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS
INTERSIL SUGGESTS THE
ISL22316 OR ISL22319
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
2 FN8197.1
April 26, 2006
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
PART
MARKING VCC LIMITS (V)
POTENTIOMETER
ORGANIZATION (kΩ)
TEMP. RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
X9428WS16* X9428WS 5 to ±10% 10 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428WS16Z* (Note) X9428WS Z 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428WS16I* X9428WS I -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428WS16IZ* (Note) X9428WS ZI -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428WV14* X9428 W 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428WV14Z* (Note) X9428 Z 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm) (Pb-free)
M14.173
X9428WV14I* X9428 WI -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428WV14IZ* (Note) X9428 ZI -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm) (Pb-free)
M14.173
X9428YS16* X9428YS 2 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428YS16Z* (Note) X9428YS Z 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428YS16I* X9428YS I -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428YS16IZ* (Note) X9428YS ZI -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428YV14* X9428 Y 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428YV14Z* (Note) X9428 YZ 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm) (Pb-free)
M14.173
X9428YV14I* X9428 YI -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428YV14IZ* (Note) X9428 YZI -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm) (Pb-free)
M14.173
X9428WS16-2.7* X9428WS F 2.7 to 5.5 10 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428WS16Z-2.7*
(Note)
X9428WS ZF 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428WS16I-2.7* X9428WS G -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428WS16IZ-2.7*
(Note)
X9428WS ZG -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428WV14-2.7* X9428 WF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428WV14Z-2.7*
(Note)
X9428 ZF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm) (Pb-free)
M14.173
X9428WV14I-2.7* X9428 WG -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428WV14IZ-2.7*
(Note)
X9428 ZG -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm) (Pb-free)
M14.173
X9428YS16-2.7* X9428YS F 2 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428YS16Z-2.7*
(Note)
X9428YS ZF 0 to +70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
3 FN8197.1
April 26, 2006
X9428YS16I-2.7* X9428YS G 2.7 to 5.5 2 -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M16.3
X9428YS16IZ-2.7*
(Note)
X9428YS ZG -40 to +85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
(Pb-free)
M16.3
X9428YV14-2.7* X9428 YF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428YV14Z-2.7*
(Note)
X9428 YZF 0 to +70 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm) (Pb-free)
M14.173
X9428YV14I-2.7* X9428 YG -40 to +85 14 Ld TSSOP
(4.4mm)
M14.173
X9428YV14IZ-2.7*
(Note)

device (at these or any other conditions above those
listed in the operational sections of this specification)
is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device
reliability.
ANALOG CHARACTERISTICS (Over recommended operating conditions unless otherwise stated.)
Symbol Parameter
Limits
Test ConditionsMin. Typ. Max. Unit
End to end resistance tolerance ±20 %
Power rating 50 mW 25°C, each pot
IW Wiper current ±6 mA
RW Wiper resistance 150 250 Ω Wiper current = ± 1mA, VCC = 3V
40 100 Ω Wiper current = ± 1mA, VCC = 5V
V+ Voltage on V+ pin X9428 +4.5 +5.5 V
X9428-2.7 +2.7 +5.5
V- Voltage on V- pin X9428 -5.5 -4.5 V
X9428-2.7 -5.5 -2.7
VTERM Voltage on any VH/RH or VL/RL pin V- V+ V
Noise -140 dBV Ref: 1kHz